
I861

WASHOE COUNTY
.Dedicated 

To Excellence in Public Seruice"
www.washoecounty.us CT4/ACM,L>

FinanceT-
DAW

MgmtV-RiskSraru RBronr
BOARD MEETING DATE: November L5, 2016

October 3,2016

Board of County Commissioners

Dave Solaro, Arch., P.E., Director
Community S ervices Department, 3 2 8 - 3 60 0, dsolaro@,washo ecounty.us

Kevin Schiller, Assistant County Manager

Approve the First Amendment to License Agreement between American
Tower LLC and Washoe County to correctively amend the site
information commonly known as East Red Peak Tower 3 (site number
8743) and to modify the equipment at the Tower Site [$4800 annual
increase] in support of the County's 800 MHz Regional Radio System.
(All Commission Districts.)

HR N/A
Comptrollerllli

DATE:

TO:

FROM:

THROUGH:

SUBJECT:

SUMMARY

Washoe County and American Tower LLC have an existing License Agreement that was
approved by the Board of County Commissioners (Board) in December 2000 to provide a
tower site for the County's 800 MHz Regional Radio System equipment.

The First Amendment to License Agreement conects the site information and the location
coordinates referenced in the original License Agreement (from East Red Peak Tower 1 to
East Red Peak Tower 3) and increases the monthly license fee by $400 per month ($4800
annually). The increase in license fee is due to equipment modifications resulting in an
increase in vertical space leased on the tower. Per American Tower's fee schedule,
modification of equipment calls for a $1500 structural inspection fee; however, American
Tower has agreed to waive that fee for this project.

The 800 MHz Communication Systems Joint Operating Committee has approved the First
Amendment to License Agreement and associated fee increase.

Strategic Objective supported by this item: Safe Secure and Healthy Communities.

PREVIOUS ACTION

On December 19, 2000, the Board approved an Agreement with American Tower
Corporation for lease of tower space and adjacent land on Red Peak to construct a
communications shelter for the County's 800 MHz Regional Radio System for an initial
term of five years, renewing automatically for four additional five-year terms with a five
percent per year annual escalator.

On July 15,2016, Washoe County Regional 800 MHz Communication System Joint
Operating Committee approved the First Amendment to License Agreement, the

AGENDA ITEM # [b.C. \



Washoe County Commission Meeting ofNovember 15,2016
Page2 of2

associated $4800 annual increase, and the $1500 structural inspection fee that has since
been waived by American Tower.

BACKGROUND

Washoe County operates an 800 MHz Regional Radio System with equipment that is
located on a tower owned by American Tower LLC, under license agreement since
January 2001. Modification of the equipment has resulted in the need for an Amendment
to the License Agreement.

F'ISCAL IMPACT
t-
Sufficient budget authority for the monthly license fee and the $4800 annual increase
exists in cost center 210010, account 710610.

RsCOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the Board of County Commissioners approve the First
Amendment to License Agreement between American Tower LLC and Washoe County
to correctively amend the site information commonly known as East Red peak Tower 3
(site number 8743) and to modify the equipment at the Tower Site [$4800 annual
increasel in support of the county's 800 MHz Regional Radio syskm.

POSSIBLE MOTION

Should the Board agree with staff s recommendation, apossible motion would be, "Move
to approve the First Amendment to License Agreement between American Tower LLC
and Washoe County to correctively amend the site information commonly known as East
Red Peak Tower 3 (site number 8743) and to modify the equipment at the Tower Site
[$4800 annual increase] in support of the County's 800 MHz Regional Radio System.,,



Licensor Site Name/1.{umber: EAST RED PEAK, T3 I 8743
Licensor Contract Numb er : 87 3229

Licensee Site NameA.{umber: Red Peak /N/A

F'IRST AMENDMENT TO LICENSE AGREEMENT

This First Amendment (the "First Amendment") to that certain License
Agreement dated January 3,2001 by and between ATC Operating Inc. and Washoe
County, (collectively, the "Agreement") is made and entered into as of the latter signature
date hereof by and between American Towers LLC, a Delaware limited liability
company, as successor-in-interest to ATC Operating Inc. (the "Licensor") and Washoe
County, a Political Subdivision of the State of Nevada (the "Licensee") (collectively, the
"Parties").

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Licensor and Licensee entered into the Agreement for the use of a
certain portion of a communications tower owned by Licensor and parcel of land leased
by Licensor; and

WHEREAS, Licensor and Licensee now desire to correctively amend the site
information as referenced in the Agreement; and

WHEREAS, Licensor owns a certain communications tower and leases a certain
parcel of land located at 2030 West lst Ave., Sun Valley, NV 89433-7967 more
commonly known to Licensor as the EAST RED PEAK, T3 tower site (the "Tower
Site"); and

WHEREAS, Licensee desires to modify its equipment at the Tower Site
("Modified Equipment"); and

WHEREAS, the Parties agree that as consideration for Licensee's Modified
Equipment, the current License Fee payable under the Agreement shall be increased as
set forth herein.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing promises and for other
good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby
acknowledged, the Parties hereto agree as follows:

1) Licensor and Licensee agree and acknowledge that the header in the Agreement
listed as

tr "ATC SITE NAME & NUMBER East Red Peak#l #8732
CUSTOMER SITE NAME & NUMBERRed Peak."

shall be deleted and replaced with:

tr "Licensor Site Name/Number: EAST RED PEAK, T318743
Licensor Contract Number: 873229
Licensee Site Name/Number: Red Peak / N/A'

1



Licensor Site NameAriumber: EAST RED PEAK, T3 I 8743
Licensor Contract Number: 87 3229

Licensee Site Name/Number: Red peak /N/A

2) Licensor and Licensee agree and acknowledge that the Location of tower site and
Coordinates on Page 1 of the Agreement listed as

tr "Location of tower site (Tower Site,'): East Red peak #l
Coordinates: Lat.39" 35,2" Long. llgo 47, 55."

shall be deleted and replaced with:

TOWER SITE INFORMATION:
Site Name: EAST RED PEAK, T3
Site Number: 8743
Address and/or location of rower site: 2030 west 1st Ave., sun valley, NV, g9433-7967
Tower Site Coordinates: Lat. 39-35-1 .299984 N Long. 1 1 9-47-56. 1d001 2 W

3) Licensor and Licensee agree and acknowledge that any and all references to the
East Red Peak #1 Tower Site with Licensor Site Number 8732, shall hereinafter
refer to the East Red Peak, T3 Tower Site with Licensor Site Number g743.

4) Licensor and Licensee agree and acknowledge that Licensee shall modify its
equipment for a final installed configuration pursuant to Exhibit A-1.

5) Licensor and Licensee agree and acknowledge that Exhibit A to the Agreement is
hereby deleted in its entirety as of the date this First Amendment is fully executed
and shall be replaced with Exhibit A-l attached hereto and incorporated by this
reference. In the event of inconsistency or discrepancy between the Exhibit A-1
and Licensee's equipment information set forth in the Agreement, the Exhibit A-l
shall control.

6) Licensor and Licensee agree and acknowledge that Exhibit B to the Agreement is
hereby deleted in its entirety as of the date this First Amendment is fully executed
and shall be replaced with Exhibit B-1 attached hereto and incorporated by this
reference. In the event of inconsistency or discrepancy between the Exhibit B-1
and Licensee's site sketch set forth in the Agreement, the Exhibit B-1 shall
control.

7) Effective upon the earlier to occur of: i) commencement of installation of the
Modified Equipment; or ii) November l, 2016 ("commencement Date,'), the
License Fee shall be increased by Four Hundred and 00/100 Dollars ($400.00) per
month ("Increased Fee"). The Increased Fee for any fractional month at ihe
beginning or end of the period shall be appropriately prorated.

8) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Agreement, the offer to Licensee
expressed in this First Amendment shall automatically become null and void with
no further obligation by either party hereto if a structural analysis of the Tower

2



Licensor Site NameArlumber: EAST RED PEAK, T3 I 8743
Licensor Contract Number: 87 3229

Licensee Site NameA{umber: Red Peak / N/A

Site completed after the execution of this First Amendment by Licensor but
before the Commencement Date of the installation of Licensee's Modified
Equipment indicates that the Tower Site is not suitable for Licensee's Modified
Equipment unless Licensor and Licensee mutually agree that structural
modifications or repairs shall be made to the Tower Site on mutually agreeable
terms.

9) Licensor and Licensee agree and acknowledge that all future payments of the
License Fee shall be made to the Licensor at the following remittance address:

American Tower Corporation
Lockbox 7501
POBox7247
Philadelphi a, P A 19170-750 1

10) Capitalized terms contained herein, unless otherwise defined, are intended to have
the same meaning and effect as that set forth in the Agreement.

I 1) All other terms and provisions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect.

ISIGNATURES APPEAR ON THE NEXT PAGE]

IREMAINDER OF PAGE LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY]

J



Licensor Site NameArlumber: EAST RED PEAK, T3 I 9743
Licensor Contract Number: 87 3229

Licensee Site NameA.Iumber: Red Peak /N/A

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have set their hands to this First
Amendment to that certain License Agreement as of the day and year written below:

LICENSEE:
Washoe County, a Political
Subdivision of the State of Nevada

LICENSOR:
American Towers LLC, aDelaware
limited liability company

By:
Name
Title:
Date:

K.J
, Washoe

By:
Name:
Title:
Date:

4



Licensor Site NameArlumber: EAST RED PEAK, T3 I 8743
Licensor Contract Number: 87 3229

Licensee Site Name/l.lumber: Red Peak / N/A

Exhibit A-1

5



Exhibit A-r
Cuitomor NamE:

WASHOE COUNTY
ATC As3et Name:

EAST RED PEAK, T3
ATC Assot #:

8743
CuBtomor Slte Namo:

N/A
Cu3tomer Slte #:

N/A

GRO[.'ND SPACE REQUIREMENTS

Sq, Ft 429.00' Prlmarv Contlouou3 Lease Arc. L:r3.0O W:33.00' H: Sq. Ft 429.00

GeneratorAREA N/A N/A N/A 0.0

Customer Building 13.00' 33.00, N/A 429.00

Outslde Prlmarv Lease Area N/A N/A N/A Sq, FT N/A

BACKUP POWER REOUIREMENTS

Genoraton Stand AIone Fu6l Tank Slze(gal): 200.0 Fuel Type: Diesel Fuet Tank Setback(radlu3): N/A

UTIL]TY REQUIREMENIS

Pourcr Provlded By: Utitity Company Dired

Telco/lntorconnect: N/A

TRANSMITTER & RECEIVER SPECIFICATIONS

Type: N/A Ouantlty: N/A TX Power(watt!): N/A ERP(wattsl: N/A

ANTENNA EQUIPMENT SPECIFICATIONS

Tvpe OMNI OMNI OMNI OMNI DISH.STANDARD N/A

Manufacturer Amphenol Antel Andrew Andrew Amphenol Antel Generic N/A

Modol # BCD-7009EDtN-X DB806.4 ASP 680 BCD-7006-EDtN-X-
25 5'Std. Dish N/A

Dlmanslons Hxwxo 154'x1"x1" 62'x2 x2' 140'x 0.7'x 0.7' 79.2'x4.3" x4.3" 5.00'x 5.(n' x 2.50' N/A

Wolght(lbs.) 33.1 16.0 4.0 11.2 14.0 N/A

Locatlon Tower Tower Tower Tower Tower N/A

RAO CenterAGL 137.0' 133.0' 95.0' .15.0' 22.O'. N/A

Antenna Tlp Helght 143.4' 135_6' 100.8' 48.3', 21.s', N/A

Antenna Baso Helght 130_6', 130.4' 89.2' 11.7' 19.s', N/A

Mount Type N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Quantity 1 3 1 1 1 N/A

Azlmuths/Dlr. of
Radiatlon 280 360 280 360 180 N/A

Quant Per
Azimuth/Sector I 3 1 1 I N/A

TXRX Frequency
Units MHz MHz MHz MHz GHz N/A

TX Frequoncy 851{62 851{62 154.99 769-775 11 N/A

RX Frequency 851€62 759-817 154.99 769-775 11 N/A

Uslng Unllcensed
Frequencles? No No No No No N/A

Ant6nna Galn 8.5/ 9.0 6 3 5.4/ 5.8 1 N/A

Total # of Llne3 1 1 1 1 I N/A

Llno OuanL Per
Azlmuthrsector 1 1 1 1 N/A

Llne Type Coax Coax Coax Coax Elliptical N/A

Llne Dlameter Slze 7/8" Coax 7/8" Coax 7/8" Coax 1 114" Coax EWgO N/A

Llne ConflguraUon N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

66285E



Licensor Site NameA{umber: EAST RED PEAK, T3 I 8743
Licensor Contract Number: 87 3229

Licensee Site NameA.Iumber: Red Peak /N/A

Exhibit B-1

6



A..
ALffircre@E@r&AYffir@w-rcrlrrreo0l@t!,

AEft@
8713 &8744

ArcftlE
EAST REO PEAK, T3
EAST RED PEAK, T4

NEVAOA

LEffi

xruEiMl@

m,li'EI4E)

e

t

a

t

i::

SITE PLAN LAYOUT

SITE-1

cy A

(";**
,*-g

ffiEru

T
.J

(

J''J'

(cdt@)

(J**5

tJ',-r't2'-r'

L

a'-t'

1

I.:.-:; l

rJ' x s.

e NL:



ATC SITE NAME & NUMBER East Red Peaktll t18732
CUSTOMER SITE NAME & NUMBER Red Peak

Lrceruse AeReeruErur

ATC Contract No: 873229

LICENSE AGREEMENT ("Agreement') made thls 22nd day of November, 2000, by and between ATC Operating lnc., a
Delaware corporation with a place of business al 501 Canal Boulevard, Suite E, Point Richmond, CA 94804 ('Licenso/') and
Washoe County, a political subdivision of the State of Nevada with a mailing address of PO Box 11130, Reno NV 89520 and
with a place of business at 3031 Longley Lane, Reno, NV 89520 ("Licensee"). Either Licensor or Licensee may be referred
to herein as a "Party" and both Licensor and Licensee together may be refened to herein as the "Parties". The attached
Terms and Conditions are incorporated herein by this reference.

Location of tower site ("Tower Site"): East Red Peak #1
Coordinates: Lat. 39" 35'2' Long. 119' 47'55"

Transmitting frequencies and call signs: 806-824 MHz,855-869 MHz, 154-155MH2, 155.37, 155.52, and 6 GHz; NA+A46,
KRC653, and KN88763
Receiving frequencies and call signs: 806-835 MHz, 835,4375MH2, 1.54.995, 155.370, 155.520,156.21 MHz and 6GHz
Antenna heighton tower:20',45',95', 132.5'and 152.5ft. AGL (See ExhibitAforspecific locations)

The "Monthly License Fee" shall be $1,500.00, adjusted annually beginning upon the first day of the second year of the lnitial
Term and on each anniversary thereafter (including during any Renewal Terms) by the'Annual Escalato/'. The Annual
Escalator shall be the greater of: (i) five percent (5%) per year.

The "Site lnspection Fee" shall be: $ 2,500.00, as adjusted annually by an amount equal to the Annual Escalator.

lnitial Term: The "lnitial Term" of this Agreement shall be for a period of five (5) years beginning on the "Effective Date,"
which shall be the earlier of: (i) the commencement of installation of Licensee's Approved Equipment; or (ii) sixty (60) days
following the date first above-written.

Renewal Terms: The "Renewal Terms" of this Agreement shall be four (4) additional periods of five (5) years each.

ls electric power available at the Tower Site (check one): X ygS E ruO. lf yes, electricity for operation of Approved
Equipment is to be provided by (check one): E Licensor OR X Licensee

Attached exhibits:
Exhibit A: List of Approved Equipment and location of the Licensed Premises
Exhibit B: Drawing of location of ground space for Licensee's equipment shelter or space ln Licensor's building (as

applicable)
Exhibit C: Location of Non-Exclusive Access and Utility Easement
Exhibit D: Site drawings/structurals

Other provisions: (check one): n None X As listed below

ORIGINAL

lN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties, each in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein, and for other good
and valuable consideration, intending to be legally bound, have caused this Agreement to be executed by their duly
authorized representatives as of the date first above-written; provided, however, that this Agreement shall not become
effective as to either party until executed by both parties.

Section 6:

Section 13

Section 27:

Section 28:

LICENSOR
ATC Operating lnc.

By:

Its: Vice President

Print Name: William C. Maguire

Waiver Of lnitial Site lnspection Fee

Self lnsured

Site Application Fee

Bureau of Land Management Fee

LICENSEE
Washoe County

Its

Page 1

,//,
Print Name: aE> Sruef



2

ATC SITE NAME & NUMBER East Red PeaK#1 #8732
CUSTOMER SITE NAME & NUMBER Red peak

TeRr'as Aru o Coruotlor,ts

GRANT OF LICENSE. Licensor hereby agrees to license to Licensee space for housing and operating the
communications equipment speriflcally described in Exhibit A attached hereto ('Approved Equipment"f at the
locations also described in Exhibits A and B ("Licensed Premises"), All Approved Equipmeni sirall be'and
remain Licensee's personal property. Upon the completion of the installation of the Apfroved Equipment,
Licensee shall provide Licensor with drawings of the Approved Equipment as installed i"As-Built drawings,,),
which shall be attached hereto as Exhibit D. Licensee shall have the unrestricted right of access to the Licensed
Premises 24 hours per day, 7 days per week, to the extent permitted under the Groind Lease. Licensee shall
also have a non-exclusive easement and right to: (i) install and maintain wires, cables, conduits and pipes either
within, over, under or along the Tower Site; and (ii) to use any specific right of way for access to the tower S1e as
described in Exhibit C attached hereto, ln the event any public utility is unable to use the rights-of-way or
easements, Licensor agrees to grant an additional rightof-way either to Licensee or to the public utility at no cost to
Licensee to the extent permitted under the Ground Lease. Licensor shall maintain the communication facility
located on the Tower Site in good condition and in a manner which will not disturb Licensee's reasonable use of
the Licensed Premises. ln the event that Licensee's representative requires entrance to the Licensed Premises
and does not have Licensee's lock codes or keys, Licensor shall endeavor to provide access to Licensee's
authorized personnel by prearrangement with Licensor.

LICENSE FEE. The Monthly License Fee, as adjusted by the applicable Annual Escalator, shall be payable in
advance on the flrst day of each calendar month beginning upon the Effective Date. lf the Effective Date is not
the firslday of a calendar month, the Monthly License Fee for the first partial month shall be prorated on a daily
basis. The Monthly License Fee for any last partial month in the term of this Agreement shali also be prorated on
a daily basis. Licensee shall be solely responsible for all utility charges directly attributable to the Approved
Equipment, except as otherwise provided on page 1 of this Agreement, Licensor shall be responsibie for the
payment of any applicable taxes or governmental assessments against the Tower Site or personal property and
improvements thereon owned and maintained by Licensor. Licensee agrees to pay or reimburse Licensorior all
substantiated taxes, fees, and governmental assessments levied againit Licensorbr Licensee due to the
presence of the Approved Equipment, personal property or improvements owned and maintained by Licensee on
or about the Tower Site.

TERM. The lnitial Term of this Agreement shall be as specified at page 1 . This Agreement shall automatically
be renewed for the Renewal Terms, if any, also stated at page 1 unless either Party gives to the other ninety (so)
days written notice of termination prior to the expiration of the then-current term. Upon expiration, cancellation oi
termination of this Agreement for any reasont Licensee shall: (i) remove the Approved Equipment and any olher
property of Licensee from the Licensed Premises at Licensee's sole risk, cost, and expense; (ii) deliver the
Licensed Premises in substantially the same and in as good a condition as received (ordinarywear and tear
excepted); and (iii) repair any damage caused by the removal of the Approved Equipment wiinin so days of
lermination or expiration, subject to provisions of section 24. License fee due until the repair is compleie,

COMMON EXPENSES. Licensee shall reimburse Licensor for Licensee's pro-rata share of costs and expenses
incurred by Licensor for the repair and replacement of common facilities at the Tower Site including, damage to
fences, gates, access roads, from unknown causes. ln no event, however, shall Licensee be required to piy a
pro-rata share of costs or expenses incurred to replace the tower struclure. ln the event that Licensee also'
licenses space within a building or sheller owned by the Licensor on the Tower Site, Licensee shall also
reimburse Licensor for its pro-rata share of all common expenses incurred for the operation, maintenance, repair
and replacement associated with such building or shelter, including, without limitation, the physical structure 6f
the building, HVAC system, and common utility expenses. For the purposes of this section, a "pro-rata share" of
costs and expenses shall be determined based on the number of licensees using the Tower Site. Licensee shall
reimburse Licensor for common expenses within thirty (30) days following receipt of an invoice from Licensor.

INSTALLATION BY LICENSOR - RIGHT TO BID Licensee shall submit all information and necessary
and desirable construction bid documentation to Licensor, concurrently with such identical or similar
submissions to other construction contractors for the installation of Licensee's equipment on the
tower structure at the Tower Site (or subsequent approved modifications thereto). Notwithstanding
the foregoing, Licensee reserves its right to solicit offers and to contract with other persons or entities
to perform such installation services provided that Licensor is given an opportunity to submit a bid,

3

5

4.

Page2



ATC SITE NAME & NUMBER East Red Peak#1 #8732
CUSTOMER SITE NAME & NUMBER Red Peak #N/A

6. SITE INSPECTION. Not less than ten (10) days prior to tha initial installation by Licensee of the Approved
Equipment or before the date of any subsequent modificalions to or installation of additional Approved
Equipment, Licensee shall pay Licensor the Site lnspection Fee, ln the event that Licensor installs Licensee's
Approved Equipment pursuant to the provisions of Section 5 of this Agreement, Licensor shall waive the Site
lnspection Fee with respect to such installation. The Site lnspection Fee shall be waived for the initial installation
of Approved Equipment only.

7. LABELING. Licensee shall identify its equipment and equipment cabinets (unless such cabinet is located in a
building owned by Licensee)with labels permanently affixed thereto and stating Licensee's name and contact
phone number. Licensee's coaxial cables shall be labeled at both the top and bottom of the tower structure.
Should Licensee fails to label its equipment as required by this section, Licensor may label Licensee's equipment
and assess against Licensee a penalty charge of one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500.00), as adjusted
annually by an amount equal to the Annual Escalator, which shall be immediately due and payable,

8. ALTERATIONS. Licensee agrees that it will not make any alterations or additions to the Approved Equipment

without the prior written consent of Licensor in each case obtained. An amendment to Exhibit A to this
Agreement shall be prepared to reflect each addition or modification to Licensee's equipment from time to time to
which Licensor has given its written consent. At its sole election, Licensor may, in its sole but reasonable
judgment, perform or cause to be performed a structural analysis to determine the availability of capacity at the
Tower Site for the installation or modification of any additional equipment at the Licensed Premises by Licensee.
Nothing herein shall prevent Licensee from performing such analysis for its own account; provided, however, thal
Licensee shall provide a complete copy of any structural analysis that it performs to Licensor at no cost to
Licensor promptly upon completion of that analysis. lf Licensor performs such an analysis or causes one to be
performed as a result of modifications requested or made by Licensee, Licensee agrees promptly to reimburse
Licensor for all reasonable costs and expenses incurred by Licensor or Licensor's vendor in the performance of
such structural analysis within thirty (30) days following receipt of an invoice from Licensor. All approved work at
the Tower Site shall be performed by licensedcontractors, subject to the reasonable approval of Licensor. Such
contractors shall have valid and current worker's compensation and general liability insuranco certificates on file
with Licensor which name Licensor as an additional insured and which otheruise satisfy the insurance coverage
requirements described in Section 13 of this Agreement. Licensor roserves the right, in its sole discretion, to
refuse to permit any person or company to climb any tower structure at the Tower Site. Licensee shall
indemnify, defend and hold harmless Licensor from and against any and all costs, claims, causes of action and
liabilities of every nature and kind arising out of the acts and omissions of Licensee or Licensee's contractors or
subcontractors.

9. RF INTERFERENCE. Licensee agrees to install and operate only equipment which does not cause interference to
other then-current licensees operating authorized equipment at the Tower Site. ln the event that the Approved
Equipment causes such interference or any permitted subsequent modification or addition causes such
interference, Licensee shall take all steps necessary to correct and eliminate the interference. lf such
interference is not eliminated within seventy-two (72) hours after Licensee's receipt of notice of such interference
from Licensor or other licensee, Licensee shall cease operations until lhe interference is eliminated if so
requested by Licensor. lf Licensee does not cease all interfering operation within such seventy-two (72) hour
period, Licensor shall have the right to disconnect Licensee's equipment. Licensor agrees that Licensor and/or

any other licensees who install, operate or subsequently modify equipment at the Tower Site will be permitted to
operate only such eguipment which does not cause interference to Licensee's then-pre-existing Approved
Equipment. ln the event that Licensee ls subject to any such intefference, Llcensor shall (or shall cause other
licensees to) take all steps necessary to correct and eliminate the interference. lf such interference is not
eliminated within seventy-buo (72) hours after Licensor's receipt of notice of such interference from Licensee,
Licensor shall (or shall cause such other licensees) to cease operations if requested by Licensee until the
interference is eliminated. Nothing in this section shall be deemed or interpreted to authorize Licensee to illegally
transmit on any frequencies or to provide any protection to Licensee from interference from any other person in

the event that Licensee is operating on any unlicensed frequency spectrum.

10. SITE RULES AND REGULATIONS. Licensee agrees to comply with the reasonable rules and regulations

established from time to time at the Tower Site by Licensor in its discretion. Such rules and regulations will not
unreasonably interfere with Licensee's normal business operations.

11. CASUALTY; CONDEMNATION. lf the Licensed Premises or the Tower Site is destroyed or condemned, in

whole or part, whether by eminent domain or othenvise, then: (i) in the event that the Licensed Premises or the

Tower Site is wholly destroyed or condemned, this Agreement shall terminate without further liability to either
Party except for payment of the Monthly License Fees due up to the time of such destruction or condemnation;
or (ii) if the Licensed Premises are usable by Licensee for its purposes, then Licensor shall, within one hundred
and twenty (120) days (which shall be extended for any delays directly caused by governmental action or
inaction), repair the Licensed Premises or the Tower Site with a reasonable reduction of the Monthly License Fee

Page 3



T3.:;l" UAti,E LXM E f-ifr'#"J [:3 yJ.ffi 
L?i

to Licensee during the period of ropair. lf, however, any such partial destruction or condemnation occurs within
six (6) months prior to termination of this Agreoment, either Parly may terminate this Agreement without further
liability except for payment of the Monthly License Fees up to the time of such destruction or condemnation. Any
Monthly License Fees prepaid by Licensee shall be returned to it as part of the operation of this section,

12. GOMPLIANCE WITH LAWS. Licensor is responsible for ensuring that the tower structure at the Tower Site is
operated in compliance with all governmental lighting and marking requirements. Licensor shall indemnifu and
defend Licensee from and against any loss, cost, or expense sustained or incurred by Licensee as a result of
Licensor's failure to comply with duly issued governmental regulations relating to tow-er lighting and marking.
Each Party shall at all times comply with all applicable laws and ordinances and all rules and iegulations oi
municipal, state and federal governmental authorities relating to the installation, maintenanco, lolation, use,
operation, and removal of a communications facility or of the Approved Equipment and other alterations or 

'

improvements authorized pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement, all ai applicable to each party,s
responsibilities at the Tower Site.

13' INDEMNIFICAT|ON; INSURANCE. Each Party shall, to the tullest extent permifted by law, indemnifu, defend
and hold harmless the other Party, its respective Affiliates, and their respective directors, officers, shlreholders,
successors and assigns against all claims, losses, costs, expenses, damages, and liabilities (except as
otheruise provided in Section 14 of this Agreement) arising ftom: (i) the negligence, willful misconduct or strict
liability of such Parly, or-its_ag-ents, employees, representatives, contractori; or (ii) any material breach by such
Party of any provision of this Agreement. Neither Party shall be responsible or liable io the other for any damage
arising from any claim to the extent attributable to any acts or omissions of other licensees at the Towei Site. -
Without limiting the foregoing in any way, both Parties, each at their sole cost and expense, agree to maintain
comprehensive S9!9fl li4-ility and casualty insurance (including without limitation, an umbreila policy of no tess
than fivo million ($5,00q,009,00 dollars) in amounts reasonably satisfactory to the other party with respect to its
resp.ective propefty and obligations hereunder. S_uch insurance policies shall contain a provision that such policy
shall not be canceled or amended without thirty (30) days' notice to the other Party and each party shall deiiver a
copy of a certificate evidencing such insurance coverage upon written request. Licensor shall be named as an
additional insured on Licensee's policy with respect to the Tower Site. lf insurance coverage is provided by self-
insurance program, Licensee will provide a statement of insurance and identify the prograris covered und6r the
self-insurance program. This statement of self insurance will also identify self-insur'ancl program limits and any
applicable deductiblos of self-insurance retention.

14. wAlvER oF CERTAIN DAMAGES. NotwrnsraNDrNc ANvTHTNG To rHE coNTRARy tN THts AGREEMENT,
EAGH PARTY HEREBY wAlvEs rHE RtcHT To REcovER INcIDENTAL, spEctAL, coNSEeuENTIAL 6NcLUDING
Losr PRoFlrs), PUNlrlvE, EXEMPLARY AND stMtLAR DAMAGES AND THE MULTtpLtED poRTloN oF ANy
DAMAGES.

15. NOTICES. Any required or permitted notice or demand shall be made by certified mail, postage propaid,
addressed to the other Party at the address set forth at page 1. Either e-arty may modify, add, or'deiete notice
addresses from time to time by notice given in accordance with this section. Any noticaor demand shall be
deemed to have been given or made at the time it is deposited in a United States Post Office or with a private
overnight courier service.

16. ASSIGNMENT; SUBLEASING, Licensee may assign this Agreement as a whole with Licenso/s prior written
consent; provided, however, that Licensor's consent will not be required for an assignment to any person or
entity which is controlled by, controlling or under common control with Licensee (Rffiliates"). Foi these
purposes, "control" means ownership, directly or indirectly, of 50% or more of the voting stock, equity or
beneficial interest or a general partner of any partnership. ln no event may Licensee slblet, sublease, or permit
any other similar use of the Tower Site or Licensed Premises by any partyother than an eniity which i; (a;d
continues to be) an Affiliate of Licensee. ln no,event may Licensee diplex signals, grant any shared usi rights,
or utilize digital or analog interconnect facilities for any user other than Washol Couity Department and
Agencies and authorized users of the Washoe County Regional Radio System. trto pirrmiited assignment or
sublease shall relieve Licensee of any of its obligations, express or impli6d, under this Agreement. 

-Any
permitted assignee or sub-lessee shall expressly assume, and become bound by, all of ficensee,s obligations
under this Agreement. Licensor may freely assign, transfer, or sublease this Agieement, Licensor shall be
relieved of all of its obligations under this Agreement from and afterthe date of such assignment, transfer, or
sublease. This Agreement shall be binding upon the successors and permitted assigns of Ootn parties. Licensee
shall pay Licensor an administrative fee of $500.00 (which fee shall inirease annualiy by an amount equal to the
Annual Escalator) in each instance in which Licensee requests Licensor's consent to-any assignment of this
Agreement or in which Licensee seeks an estoppel certificate, nondisturbance agreement, suSordination
agreement or other similar agreement.

17' OUIET ENJOYMENT. Licensor covenants and agrees that, upon Licensee's paying the Monthly License Fee
and observing and performing all of the terms, covenants and conditions to be observed and performed by
Licensee under this Agreement, Licensee shall be entitlecl to quiet enjoyment of the Licensed'premises during
the term of this Agreement.

Page 4



ATC SITE NAME & NUMBER East Red Peak#1 #8732
CUSTOMER SITE NAME & NUMBER Red Peak#N/A

18. SUBORDINATION TO GROUND LEASE. The Parties acknowledge and agree that; (i) in the evont Licensor's
rights in the Licensed Premises and/or any part of the Tower Site is derived in whole or part pursuant to an
underlying leaso, sublease, easement or other right of use agreement ("Ground Lease"); and (il) in the evont that
the lessor under an applicable Ground Lease has the right to approve of this Agreement, this Agreement shall
not become effective until Licensor obtains such approval. Further, all terms, conditions and covenants
contained in this Agreement shall be specifically subject to and subordinate to the terms and conditions of an
applicable Ground Lease. ln the event that any of the provisions of the Ground Lease are in conflict with any of
the provisions of this Agreement (other than those provisions relating to the length of term, termination rights or
financial consideration), the terms of the Ground Lease shall control. Further, Licensee agrees to be bound by
such Ground Lease as applicable to the access and occupancy of the Licensed Premises. ln the event that the
Ground Lease expires or terminates prior to the expiration of the lnitial Term or applicable Renewal Terms, this
Agreement shall automatically terminate upon termination of Licensor's right to possession of the Tower Site.
Licensor agrees not to take any action with respect to the Ground Lease as then in effect which will cause the
Ground Lease to be prematurely terminated during the term of this Agreement. Licensor hereby warrants and
agrees that it shall exercise any renewal option available to it pursuant to the Ground Lease through the end of
the term of this Agreement. Upon Licensee's wriften request, Licensor shall provide Licensee with a copy of any
applicable Ground Lease with the economic terms redacted.

19, DEFAULT. Either Party shall have fifteen (15) days after receipt of written notice from the other Party to cure any
monetary default and, except as othenrvise provided with respect to RF interference, thirty (30) days after receipt
of written notice from the other Party to cure any non-monetary default. Except with respect to RF interference, if
any default cannot be cured timely, then so long as the Party charged with the default diligently pursues a cure
during the prescribed time period, that Party shall be given additional time to cure the default. lf subsequent to
the foregoing requisite periods of time, there continues to be an event of default, the non-defaulting Party may
terminate this Agreement upon thirty (30) days written notice to the defaulting Party and may institute any other
available proceedings at law or in equity to recover damages from the defaulting Party.

20. COLLECTIONS. Should Licensee failtimely to pay the Monthly License Fee or any other fee or charge
established by this Agreement, Licensor may take any collections actions it deems necessary without further
notice to Licensee, including, without limitation, the disconnection or removal and storage of the Approved
Equipment. Licensee shall pay all reasonable attorney's fees, court costs, removal and storage feos (including
any damage caused thereby), and other items of cost or oxpense reasonably incurred by Licensor in recovering
the Monthly License Fee or other fee or charge. No endorsement or statement on any check or letter
accompanying a check for payment of any monies due and payable under the terms of this Agreement shall be
deemed an accord and satisfaction, and Licensor may accept such check or payment without prejudice to its
right to recover the balance of such monies or to pursue any other remedy provided by law or in this Agreement.
Licensor shall accept any such partial payment for the account of Licensee. Past due amounts under this
Agreement will bear interest from the date upon which the past due amount was due until the date paid at a rate
equal to the lesser of: (i) twelve percent (12%) per annum; or (ii) the maximum rate of interest allowed by law in
the state in which this Agreement is to be performed. ln addition, Licensee shall be assessed a late payment
fee equal to ten percent (10%) of the Monthly License Fee for any Monthly License Fee payment which is
overdue by ten (10) days or more and for each thirty (30) day period that such amount remains unpaid thereafter

21. GOVERNMENTAL APPROVALS; PERMITS. ln the event that any governmental permit, approval or
authorization required for Licensor's use of, operation of, or right to license space to Licensee at the Tower Site
is challenged, terminated or withdrawn by any governmental authority or third party as part of any governmental,
regulatory, or legal proceeding, Licensor may terminato this Agreement or Licensee may elect to install or
continue to operate its equipment at its sole cost and risk. Licensee understands and agrees that, in the event of
a governmental or legal order requiring the removal of Licensee's equipment fronr the tower or removal of the
tower structure or any structural modification required to accommodate Licensee's Approved Equipment,
Licensee shall do so promptly at its sole cost and expense and this Agreement shall terminate if such removal or
modification is due to no act or occurrence by Licensee.

22, REPLAGEMENT OF TOWER. Licensor reserves the right, ln its sole discretion, to replace or rebuild the tower
structure or the top of the tower. ln such event, Licensor shall provide Licensee with space at the Tower Site
suitable to allow Licensee to continue to operate the Approved Equipment in a substantially similar manner
during the construction period. Licensor shall be solely responsible for the costs associated with removing and
re-installing the Approved Equipment. Licensor also expressly reserves the right to erect one or more towers on
the Tower Site, subjoct to Licensor's obligations to Licensee under thls Agreement. Licensee shall also have the
right to establish a temporary facility on the Tower Site to provide such seruices as Licensee deems necessary during
any such reconstruction by Licensor so long as adequate space is then available. The location of such temporary
facilities shall be subject to Licensor's approval, which shall not be unreasonably delayed, conditioned or withheld.

23. GOVERNING LAW. This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the state in which the Tower Site is
located. lf any provision of this Agreement is found invalid or unenforceable under judicial decree or decision,
the remaining provisions of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. Any approval, consent, decision,

Page 5



TS,f+5"UAt=nELXMB=I-',ifi'#'f ff 5yJ"rir,',i

or election to be made or given by a Party may be made or given in such Party's sole judgment and discretion,
unless a different standard (such as reasonableness or good faith) is provided for explicitly.

24. FORCE MAJEURE. lf either Party is unable due to causes beyond lts reasonable controlto carry out its
obligations under this Agreement in whole or in part and if such Party gives written notice and full details of tho
force maieure event to the other as soon as practicable after the occurrenco of the event, then during the
pendency of such force majeure event, but for no longer period, the obligations of the affected Party will bo
suspended to the extent required. The affected Party shall remedy the force majeure with all reasonable
dispatch. Force maieure means an event that is not within the roasonable control of the affected Party,
including, without limitation, war, riots, civil insurrection or acts of a common enemy, fire, flood, shikes or other
labor difficulty, acts of civil or military authority, including governmental laws, orders, actions, inactions or
regulations, embargo, or other causes beyond the reasonable control of that Party.

25. RESOLUTION OF DISPUTES. The Parties agree to endeavor to resolve disputes arising out of this Agreement
without litigation. Accordingly, except for action seeking a temporary restraining order or injunction, or suit to
compel compliance with this dispute resolution process, the Parties agree to use the following dispute resolution
procedure with respect to any controversy or claim arising out of or relating to this Agreement or its breach. At
tho wriften request of either Party, each Party will appoint an authorized representative to meet and negotiate in
good faith to resolve any dispute arising under this Agreement. The Parties intend that these negotiations be
conducted without legal representation by business representatives. The location, format, frequency, duration
and conclusion of these discussions shall be left to the discretion of the representatives. Upon agreement, the
representatives may utilize other alternative dispute resolution procedures - such as mediation - to assist in the
negotiations. Discussion and correspondence among the representatives for purposes of these negotiations
shall be treated as confidential information exchanged for purposes of settlement, exempt from disc-overy and
production, which shall not be admissible in any lawsuit without concurrence of both Parties. Documenti
identified in or provided with such communications, which are not prepared for purposes of the negotiations, are
not so exempted and may, if othenryise admissible, be admitted in evidence in a lawsuit. lf the negotiations do
not resolve the dispute within forty-five (45) calendar days of the initial written request, either Party may pursue
any remedies to which it is entitled, at law or in equity, including without limitation, litigation. The iorty-iive (aS)
days specifled in this section may be extended upon mutual agreement of the Parties.

26. MISCELLANEOUS. Time is of the essence of this Agreement. The offer of license expressed in this Agreement
shall automatically expire and become void if not accepted by Licensee and such acceptance received by
Licens-or within thirty (30)days from the date first above-written. The only means by which Licensee may accept
this offer of license is by timely returning one copy of this Agreement, executed on behalf of Liconsee, to
Licensor. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement of the Parties hereto concerning the subject matter
hereof and shall supersede all prior offers, negotiations and agreements, whether written oioral. No revision of
the Agreement shall be valid unless made in writing and signed by authorized representatives of both Parties. No
waiver of any of the provisions of this Agreement shall constitute a waiver of any other provision hereof (whether
or not similar), nor shall such waiver constitute a continuing waiver unless expressly agieed to in writing by the
affected Party.

27. SITE APPLIGATION FEE: Within thirty (30) days of the Effectlve Date of this Agreement a Site
Applicatlon Fee ln the amount of $1,000.00 is due and payable by Licensee.

28. BUREAU LAND MANAGEMENT FEE: ln the event that a particular License is associated with a Tower Site
located on real property which is owned by the Bureau of Land Management, the United States Forest Service or
other Governmental Authority, Licensee shall pay any and all base fees or assessments paid by Licensor or the
underlying lessor under the Ground Lease by such Governmental Authority, as well as, any fees or assessments
and/or increases in such fees or assessments invoiced by such Governmental Authority thbt are direcfly
attributable to and/or are the result of the use or presence of Licensee's Equipment at the Tower Site,

(This Section Left Intentlonally Blank)

Page 6



EXHIBIT A

I

t:'x!!'

r0'rr!'13t'

It'rtl'
, ol Equ:$rtxT SxELIlls/lIs rulhgls

IEASCO6tdnD 5r c! OtMlNslo{s 0hsro, (n, coNcrgTE r^o olHldsloNs (qw) (hl
DIH!N5lqils

^IC ol^t6m@r0lo
rTAER

T:

atcpruffi

rcwt8 novtDlo oY:

Htcrowavt

BON6

IrrMSrructusS tsANUF CYUttt/{OOf L

Gtr!ulol rcQullthirrS

ratco,lBt!Rcofl ff acT lcqultEFt{ls

Flb.,bcnd

DlS

NA

100 Grlstzr

rwL

rAq( slz€

orHEi

,r
Ol.r.l

cENEtlroR oescRlrllcr

AHTENNA SPACE AND
txrtflNA allxTtIdA taAEIIXXA 

"t
&nNu tlAXYIflNA 

'!0r Mn{xl5
III,riltxx^ qu&Ilw

urrxRdaitalEcllve on riflsHlll
Mr@ 9ta..ntt.lao&(a@ 5p.6alirtotODteuF cruiEt

ouffiloHtlwfinrts of &TEfrE HI

f la&6r196lO15N80c!106rl on!st3hoOEL .
/yt.ct{grA!5[ '10dEilNA WGI6ts'

Tlao't 2'ti..'r l' lro'! l'6a i'r 1'

:o'tt' afrJ2,t'Mt!xtA Hounr FElcHl

lo'r59 sd100 Itr5'UD C€ITER ACL

l.a0t.9hUT NPE

s

1.9

st3E5EIGWEN TE6

tE d.t)O dco,60 d.,160 d.COliEf,lOH .l UDEfl0x

atr .art.ata lrrt.arr rltl.alr,:l;t, a6!ri..aEdt5S src,rg.995.rr5.JrOl:l.rtrt.tta rttrrlrl llrr.lr, !,
,i,rt, !rrtt.rI l!rr,.rr trrt,tt
r..r!.....rr! rta rat rrl,llt,ri

rx fRfQt G{Ct

(frttcilrut55 !lqt! 99!i.!55 37o
art

at: !r!t,tra.arl.all llrl.lll.!!rl,
.u l!rt,.tr.tr[.aI tlr.arl llrl,,

)l tl! l,a l...att,alt.rrrl x{!tx T EQUETCY
Dlgs{ ttr'4

r9. ttt fr:

L.C

,40 d.9

t9.s; Har

a03.Jla P!!!r0.crshl,iecclvt so or
ft€@trcrcs

tsa.t59 lltit!6.a2. ffit !5.,rt5 ff't.

t dti

t5s.l,o xn!

6dhffitflu 6alN

t aldl.aril aaah

i.bhr.v.Cabltnavttll€ nrl
uz ihitlttneI 5lt rnc;r'l lnct,i! 0l.ASTEC

rrqEXSEl'' 5B!rf,tl
ucaN!ot'3 lur!ottc,

, ol rU.gHl[ElSrElaglNE l a FlI.
, dqtltGls

mt ,a,l,lat
Alcl.lGlto.yrcErlcrronErktionwF^oulE8

HDR6OOOCOmo(tH.itcr llCo6nctwr€ I HOO€I

xlclowavaL4rl Govn IPollcat{ArtE o, SnvlCE
6',6'a'5'r^C,VCrllrE /BTS OlHtrSlOxS

kNa8163KRCb!lHA-A{5au slcx
154.99t t'lxr154.r95 HHr155,52 lihr055.66' MH.rx tREqutfB

I wttl100 W{tBrco WlnsIT rcWEi OUAJT

,,5.,995 ffHr

250 vJ.tl9

Iona156.21 HHtU06.524 ltH!rx FtEquEN(r

rlA480 Vr.lt3125 W.ttl 250 WirtJfR,
NAflANArl&aL rcwEi cotglBEloN

1OO .m9, l{0 voll0o omPr/1.0 voltr100 rmPr/2,t0 Yolttt00.mPt/24C voltstt HNrC ServlcE xfqrltto (M.t vollil
N NAHAilA, o, WILG1S

NANAl{l,I 

NANTNA

coB6tntv, d filrs

c6lNfr ltso collralxs

'r 
ftra than,cut glrtiltltd lo(.t.c at 6a ak., r.r!a.atat lc artoF nl' l' ull"n YES tl Not.Br66rd torEcl o

. r.rr,d! rt rrl'4
Inltials:



ATC SITE NAME & NUMBER EASIREd PCAK#1 #8732

CUSTOMER SITE NAME & NUMBER REd PEAK#N/A

Exhibit B
Drawing of location of ground space for Licensee's equipment shelter or space in

Licensor's building
(page one of two)

ut.!,!zf,( rlrE ,lr0t.'?.rlx
llrllrlfn frrdd

tt(v l,r

lnrcr'
c-B*r

mI
L m

ocr-rq m

I'O,E
ta

ffi&

oprE.]rcm

I
T

I
tt-

h--.-c -{

y,
BaCa
@

{
rr;
i

J5'oD

l'- - -'f

a
E

a

t

t6,tr
J

-t
f r

r
I

tt

!f

?tr

t
'Itfraaa-a aJl

Pagc2 of2



ATC SITE NAME & NUMBER EaslRed Peak#1 #8732
CUSTOMER SITE NAME & NUMBER Red PeakflN/A

Exhiblt B
Drawing of location of ground space for Licensee's equipment shelter or space in

Licensor's bui!ding
(page two of two)

12'

31' 10'

I
Washoe CountY

Building

ATC Tower
Existing

Page 1 of 2
Initials:



a)

ATC SITE NAME & NUMBER East Red Peak#l #8732
CUSTOMER SIIE NAME & NUI'IBER Red Peak #N/A

Exhibit C
Drawing of Access and Utility Easements

% b. (mth,) ht Lt?-Yrd'l'- 0^1rc/" cural'iluL)

Page 8 Inltials:



ATC SITE NAME & NUI4BER East Red Peak#L *a732
CUSTOMERSTTE NAME & NUMBER RCd PEAK

Exhibit D

As Built Drawings and Structurals

To be attached hereto after installation of Licensee's Approved Equipment.

t

Page 9


